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IN THE MATTER OF THE EDUCATION

Certificate No. 362004D

)
: CERTIFICATE OF ) OPP No. D05-04-043
| )
)  AGREED ORDER
STACY MARIE WILSON ) OF SUSPENSION
)
)

COMES NOW the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, under the authority
granted by the laws of the state of Washington, having reviewed the file of the above-referenced
case, and having considered the entire evidence contained therein, does hereby stipulate by and
between the Office of Professional Practices (OPP), Office of Superintendent of Public
Instruction (OSPI), and STACY MARIE WILSON, that the Washington Education Certificate,
No. 362004D, of STACY MARIE WILSON, shall be suspended, based on the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law set forth below:

FINDING OF FACTS

1. Stacy Marie Wilson was issued a Washington Education Certificate, No. 362004D, on

July 8, 1998, That certificate currently remains valid.

2. Stacy Marie Wilson was employed by the Sumner School District.
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3. On April 11, 2005, the Office of Professional Practices, within OSPIL, received a
complaint letter from the Superintendent of the Summer School District alleging a lack of good
moral character or personal fitness, and/or a violation of the Code of Professional Conduct,
Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 181-87, and (WAC) 181-86-013 by Stacy Marie

Wilson.

4, On March 17, 2005, Stacy Marie Wilson was approached on school grounds by D.D., a
sixteen-year-old high school student, and prior sixth grade student of Ms. Wilson’s. He asked
Ms. Wilson to buy him beer. Ms, Wilson agreed and drove to a local grocery store, purchased a

six-pack of beer and returned to the school where she gave the beer to the student, D.D.

5. Student D.D. was found later that night under the influence of alcchol by the Sumner

Police Department. He was treated by a medic unit and released to the custody of his mother,

6. On March 18, 2005, Stacy Marie Wilson was placed on administrative leave.

7. The Sumner Police Department investigated the case (0500674), and interviewed Ms.

Wilson, who ' at first denied buying the beer for the student, but then in a signed statement,

admitted to purchasing a six-pack of beer and giving it to the student, D.D.

8. Stacy Marie Wilson entered into a settlement agreement with the Sumner School District

on March 23, 2005, resigning her employment with the district.
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9. On March 25, 2005, Stacy Marie Wilson was charged in Sumner Municipal Court with

violating RCW 66.44,270, “Furnishing Liquor to Minors”, a Gross Misdemeanor.

10.  On April 7, 2005, Stacy Marie Wilson entered herself into individual psychotherapy with

Judith A. DeFelice, Ph.D. a Licensed Clinical Psychologist, WA # 1595,

11. On May 11, 2005, Stacy Marie Wilson plead guilty to the charge of “Furnishing Liquor to
Minors” in Sumner Municipal Court, and was sentenced to 365 days of jail time, with all but 1

day suspended, and fined $5,000 with all but $250 suspended, plus additional court cost.

12.  Good moral character and personal fitness is a continuing requirement to maintain a

Washington Education Certificate.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. OSPI has jurisdiction over Stacy Marie Wilson and over the subject matter of this action.
2. OSPI has shown by clear and convincing evidence that Washington Education Certificate,

No. 362004D, of Stacy Marie Wilson, should be suspended as provided for in WAC 181-86-070.

3. Stacy Marie Wilson has violated WAC 181-86-013, 181-86-014, 181-87-085, 181-87-060

and RCW 28A.410.090.
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ORDER

THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered and agreed that the Washington Education Certificate,
No. 362004D, of Stacy Marie Wilson, be suspended for twenty-four months from the date of
entry of this Order.

Reinstatement will require successful completion of regular, individual psychotherapy as
required by her psychologist, and Stacy Marie Wilson will provide an evaluation that she is safe
to return to the classroom to teach. Reinstatement shall also require submission of a new
application, provided by OPP, and having Stacy Marie Wilson’s fingerprints checked by both the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and the Washington State Patrol (WSP). In addition, Stacy
Marie Wilson, if requested, will sign consent forms authorizing OPP to have access to all records
pertaining to her freatment as it relates to her educational duties, and to discuss any, and all
treatment undertaken with the providers administering treatment as it relates to her educational
duties. The cost of conformance to all reinstatemegt requirements will be the responsibility of

Stacy Marie Wilson.

™ gayor D
DATED This 2¢ _ day of olv\ , 2006.

DR. TERRY BERGESON
Supetintendent of Public Instruction
State of Washington
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Stipulated to and approved
For en W Marcia I.. Riggers
/( AA S Assistant Superintendent

arle W on, Respondent Student Support and Operations

Michael J. G‘ﬂﬁe’y, Attorney for Respondent
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